

CAPITAL CASE: EXECUTION SET OCTOBER 9, 2013 at 10:00 A.M

No. 13-16895

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

EDWARD HAROLD SCHAD

Appellant-Petitioner

v.

CHARLES RYAN, ET. AL

Appellee-Respondent

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
OPENING BRIEF OF EDWARD HAROLD SCHAD
(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)

Denise I. Young
Attorney at Law
2930 North Santa Rosa
Tucson, AZ
(520) 322-5344
Dyoung3@mindspring.com

Kelley J. Henry
Supervisory AFPD-Capital Habeas
Federal Public Defender's Office
Middle District of Tennessee
810 Broadway, Suite 200
Nashville, TN 37203
(615) 337-0469
Kelley_henry@fd.org

Counsel for Edward Harold Schad

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS RELEVANT TO THE DECISION 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 13

I. SCHAD’S MOTION IS PROPERLY BROUGHT UNDER
FED.R.CIV.P.60(B)..... 13

A. SCHAD’S MOTION ALLEGES A DEFECT IN THE INTEGRITY
OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S JUDGMENT AS IT RELATES
TO A PROCEDURAL MATTER AND IS A PROPER 60(B)
MOTION 14

B. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ALTERNATIVE *DICTA* RESPECTING
EVIDENCE IT DETERMINED WAS
NOT PROPERLY BEFORE IT WAS NOT A RESOLUTION
OF THE CLAIM ON THE MERITS THAT PRECLUDES 60(B)
RELIEF..... 18

II. SCHAD IS ENTITLED TO RELIEF FROM JUDGMENT..... 24

A. THE REMARKABLE CHANGE IN HABEAS LAW BROUGHT
BY *MARTINEZ* IS EXTRAORDINARY AND JUSTIFIES RELIEF
UNDER RULE 60. 24

B.	SCHAD HAS PLED A PRIMA FACIE MARTINEZ ARGUMENT TO WARRANT EQUITABLE RELIEF	27
1.	SCHAD’S NEW CLAIM IS CLEARLY DEBATABLE AMONG JURISTS OF REASON; THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S TWO PRIOR OPINIONS CONCLUSIVELY ESTABLISH THIS PRONG. <i>RES IPSA LOQUITUR</i> . (Prong 1 of <i>Detrich</i>)	28
2.	SCHAD’S SUBSTANTIAL MENTAL ILLNESS CLAIM WAS PROCEDURALLY DEFAULTED BY INITIAL POST-CONVICTION COUNSEL WHO RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL (Prong 2 of <i>Detrich</i>)	34
3.	SCHAD THUS STATES A <i>PRIMA FACIE</i> CASE FOR RELIEF UNDER <i>MARTINEZ</i>	36
C.	APPLICATION OF THE <i>GONZALEZ/PHELPS</i> FACTORS WEIGH IN FAVOR OF SCHAD AND 60(b)(6) RELIEF.....	36
1.	THE NATURE OF THE CHANGE IN LAW FAVORS 60(B) RELIEF	39
2.	SCHAD HAS BEEN DILIGENT IN PURSUING RELIEF	40
3.	THE PARTIES RELIANCE IN FINALITY OF THE JUDGMENT IS NOT A WEIGHTY FACTOR.....	41
4.	NO UNDUE DELAY	42
5.	CLOSE CONNECTION BETWEEN <i>MARTINEZ</i> AND SCHAD’S CLAIM.....	42

6.	COMITY INTERESTS DO NOT OUTWEIGH SCHAD’S RIGHT TO REVIEW OF HIS MERITORIOUS CLAIM THAT GOES DIRECTLY TO THE RELIABILITY OF HIS CAPITAL SENTENCE	42
	CONCLUSION	44
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	46
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Barnett v. Roper, ___F.Supp.2d___, 2013 WL 1721205 (E.D.Mo. 2013)passim

Beaty v. Stewart, 303 F.3d 975 (9th Cir.2002) 16

Brecht v. Abrahamson, 507 U.S. 619, 113 S.Ct. 1710 (1993).....28, 33

Calderon v. Thompson, 523 U.S. 538 (1998)..... 13

Coleman v. Thompson, 501 U.S. 722 (1991)..... 16,24,39

Cook v. Ryan, 688 F.3d 598 (9th Cir. 2012) 1,13,26

Correll v. Ryan, 539 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008).....33

Cullen v. Pinholster, 130 S.Ct. 1340 (2010).....6,7,18,41

Detrich v. Ryan, 2013 WL 4712729 (9th Cir. 2013)passim

Dickens v. Ryan, No. 08–99017 (9th Cir.).....passim

Fackelman v. Bell, 564 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1977) 43

Flores v. Arizona, 516 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2008)39

Gonzalez v. Crosby, 545 U.S. 524 (2005)passim

Hamilton v. Ayers, 583 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2009) 33

Harrell v. DCS Equip. Leasing Corp., 951 F.2d 1453 (5th Cir. 1992)38

Humphrey v. Cady, 405 U.S. 504 (1972)..... 17

Karsten v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, 36 F.3d 8 (4th Cir. 1994)(per curiam) 22,23

Klapprott v. United States, 335 U.S. 601, 69 S. Ct. 384 (1949) 12,37

Lambright v. Schriro, 490 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2007) 33

Landrum v. Anderson, 2012 WL 5309223 (S.D. Ohio 2012)..... 1,26,38,40

Libberton v. Ryan, 583 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 33

Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp., 486 U.S. 847 (1988) 12,37,38

Lonchar v. Thomas, 517 U.S. 314, 116 S. Ct. 1293 (1996) 43

Lopez v. Ryan, 678 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2012)..... passim

Martinez v. Ryan, 132 S.Ct. 1309 (2012) passim

Miller-El v. Cockrell, 537 U.S. 322 (2003) 26,27

Mitchum v. Foster, 407 U.S. 225, 92 S. Ct. 2151 (1972) 43

Moormann v. Schriro, 2012 WL 621885 (9th Cir. Feb. 28 2012)..... 37

Oken v. Corcoran, 220 F.3d 259 (4th Cir. 2000)..... 22

Penry v. Lynaugh, 492 U.S. 302 (1989) 17

Phelps v. Alameida, 569 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. Cal. 2009)..... passim

Porter v. McCollum, 130 S.Ct. 447 (2009)(per curiam) 35

Reed v. Ross, 468 U.S. 1, 104 S. Ct. 2901 (1984) 43

Robinson v. Schriro, 595 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2010) 33

Ruiz v. Quarterman, 504 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 10,43

Ryan v. Schad, 131 S.Ct. 2092 (2011) 6

Ryan v. Schad, 133 S.Ct. 2548 (2013) 2,8

Schad v. Arizona, 501 U.S. 1277 (1991), *reh’g denied*, 501 U.S. 1277 (1991)..... 2

Schad v. Ryan, 595 F.3d 907 (9th Cir. 2010).....5,33

Schad v. Ryan, 581 F. 3d 1019, 1034 (9th Cir. 2010).....29

Schad v. Ryan, 671 F.3d 708(9th Cir. 2011).....6

Schad v. Ryan, 133 S.Ct. 432 (2012)7,8

Schad v. Ryan, 133 S.Ct. 922 (2013)8

Schad v. Ryan, 07-99005, 2013 WL 791610, *3 (9th Cir. Feb. 26, 2013)passim

Schad v. Ryan, 2013 WL 4606329 (2013).....9

Schad v. Ryan, 2013 WL 791610 (2013).....20,21,28

Schad v. Ryan, 2013 U.S.App.Lexis 559 (9th Cir. 2013)21

Seven Elves, Inc. v. Eskenazi, 635 F.2d 396 (5th Cir. 1981) 44

Sheppard v. Robinson, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5565 (E.D. Ohio).....41

Slack v. McDaniel, 529 U.S. 473, 120 S. Ct. 1595 (2000)43

Smith v. Baldwin, 510 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2007)20

Stanley v. Schriro, 598 F.3d 612 (9th Cir. 2010).....32

State v. Schad, 633 P.2d 366 (Ariz. 1981)2

State v. Schad, 691 P.2d 710 (Ariz. 1984)2

State v. Schad, 788 P.2d 1162 (Ariz. 1989).....2

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)passim

Trevino v. Thaler, No. 11-10189 (Jan. 22, 2013)24

Valerio v. Crawford, 306 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2002)17

Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....35

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. §§ 1291 and 2253 1

28 U.S.C. §2244(b) 13

28 U.S.C. §22519

28 U.S.C. §2254.....passim

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) **1**

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 59 41

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Br. Of Amici Curiae Utah and 24 Other States in Support of Respondent, *Trevino v. Thaler*, No. 11-10189, p.2 (Jan. 22, 2013)..... 24
